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Summary 
 
 
Korea is the 11th largest market for U.S. aerospace exports in 2009.  The value of U.S. 
aerospace exports to Korea was $1.56 billion or 2.6 percent of total U.S. aerospace exports. 
 
In January 2010, Ministry of Knowledge Economy (MKE) of the Republic of Korea (ROK) 
disclosed its blue print on  “Aerospace Industry Primary Plan (2010 – 2019)”, which aims to 
raise Korea’s production in the aerospace industry from USD2 billion in 2009 to USD20 billion 
by 2020 and exports to USD10 billion, or 3 percent of the world market.  Under this plan, Korea 
is aiming to become the world’s 7th aerospace producers (current ranking is 16).   The blue print 
includes Korean government plans for the Korean industry to obtain core technology and to 
develop complete-aircrafts.  They are also hoping that effective R&D investment will eventually 
contribute to export in Korea’s aerospace industry.   
 
Currently, the Korean aircraft part and components industry is primarily driven by the fact that 
Korea has one of the largest commercial aircraft fleets operating in Asia, and that the country 
has also embarked on the establishing of an aircraft components production industry to supply 
Boeing, EADS-Airbus and to support maintenance of both commercial and military aircraft.  With 
a current aerospace market of nearly USD4.39 billion and fleet and route expansion being 
planned for both passenger and cargo operations; Korea continues to be an important aircraft 
parts market for the U.S.A. 
 
Korea heavily depends on military production with 60 percent dependency rate.  Total market 
size of Korea’s aerospace industry in 2009 decreased 15.8 percent and amounted to USD3.17 
billion affected by unsuccessful sales of military fighter jets.  To make up for the low demand 
from defense industry, Korean companies are seeking for diverse business strategies. They are 
more focus on commercial production through risk and revenue sharing partnership in which 
Korean manufacturers participate in the production of A350, B787 and their engines.   
 
In 2010, the Korean aerospace industry is projected to be more stable because many military 
programs will proceed as planned and commercial production related to B787 and A380 will 
take place in full scale.  Market analysts are forecasting the total production is estimated to 
reach USD2.2 billion which is a 13 percent increase from the previous year.  It is estimated that 
there will be  USD1.15 million in purchases for parts and components by major aerospace 
manufacturers and USD1.06 million of complete-aircraft. This presents significant opportunities 
for U.S. companies. 
 
Korea is continuing to develop its indigenous aerospace industry, which includes production of 
military helicopters, super-sonic fighter jets, unmanned vehicles, MRO parts & components, and 
continued work-share for commercial aircraft components for Boeing and EADS-Airbus.  U.S. 
companies are in a very good position to work with major Korean companies through technical 
license or joint venture partnerships.  The aerospace industry in Korea’s defense sector has 
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benefited by the historically close relationship with the United States.  U.S. continues to be the 
dominant foreign suppliers of defense products and services with 79.6 percent of import market 
share in 2009 and this trend will be maintained for the next several years.     
 
 
Market Demand 
 
Korea’s involvement in the aerospace industry is primarily focused on production of parts & 
components and its exports of them while U.S. exports complete-aircrafts to Korea.  In order to 
support production of complete-aircrafts, Korea imports sophisticated technology-driven parts 
and components from foreign countries.   The technology primarily originates from the United 
States. 
 
In 2009, local production shifted its production line from aircraft & structural aircraft to more 
sophisticated products including engines, electronic systems and avionic systems that Korean 
heavily depended on foreign suppliers for. 

 
Korea’s aerospace industry heavily depends on foreign products and technology and this trend 
will continue for the next several years.  Import volume almost always exceeds the local 
production where major production is related to aircraft frames, structures and systems 
integration assembled with foreign-made avionics, main systems, engines and components.   
  
Local production is mainly driven for export of parts & components of commercial aircraft, 
production of supersonic military training flight (T-50) and maintenance of engines.  
 
Below is major production field of the local industry in 2009 and 2010: 
          (Unit: USD million) 
Production Area 2009 2010 (Projected)
T-50 production  367 422
KHP Development 240 152
Parts & Components of Commercial Aircraft for Export  468 597
Engine Maintenance 267 247
 
According to the Korea Aerospace Industries Association (KAIA), local production of aircraft, 
airframes and other related systems by Korean companies amounted to approximately 
USD1.97 billion in 2009 which is a 1.3 percent increase from the previous year.  The local 
market is expected to reach to USD2.21 billion in 2010 with an anticipated 12.6 percent 
increase.  The projected increase in local production is mainly due to the defense sector work 
such as T-50 production, as well as export driven production of aircraft parts & components.  
 
In 2009, Korea’s production primarily has made for aircraft, aircraft frames and engine parts 
accounted for 81.2 percent and totaled USD1.66 billion while production of avionic parts, 
components and raw materials are still very limited totaled USD235 million.  Amount of local 
production related to the commercial space industry is also nominal with 1.3 percent of the local 
production totaling USD 27 million.  
 
Commercial Aviation Market  
 

- Commercial Air Carriers: 
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Major airline companies have wisely continued to modernize their fleets, demonstrating their 
focus on longer term planning. 
 
Two major airlines in Korea that have international operations are expected to go for large fleets 
while low cost carriers (LCC)s are expected to maintain the same size of fleets.  Korean Air and 
Asiana Airlines continue to dominate the Korean commercial aviation market. Korean Air and 
Asiana Airlines have fleets of 130 aircraft and 68 aircraft, respectively, serving more than 90 
cities in 30 countries. 
 
Several LCCs also aggressively expanded their market from domestic to regional operations.  In 
2009, LCCs covered 5 million passengers, which accounted for 27.8 percent of total domestic 
passengers.  These LCCs operate 25 aircraft in 2009 for domestic and regional operation in 
Asia.  Additional purchase of fleets by LCCs are projected with LCCs increasing market share. 
 
In addition to an increase in the number of aircraft fleets, these LCCs are now changing their 
business strategy to focus more on international operations in Asia to such destinations as 
Japan, Thailand, Philippines, Malaysia and Guam.  
 
Supplying MRO (maintenance, repair & overhaul) service and parts & components are projected 
to grow but also will be one of the main issues. Korea’s LCCs operate relatively old airplanes 
and seldom have full-scale MRO service facility within the LCCs.  Therefore, in addition to 
demand of existing airline carriers in the commercial aerospace industry, these LCCs will also 
require more frequent overhaul and maintenance of aircraft fleets that will result inthe increase 
of demand for parts and components needed to maintain air worthiness of aircraft.   
 
Types of aircraft used by major Korean commercial air carriers (as of June 2009):  
 

Type of 
Aircraft 

No. of 
Aircraft  
Korean 
Air 

Type of  
Aircraft 

No. of 
Aircraft   
Asiana 
Airlines 

Aircraft 
by Domestic  
Operated Airline 

No. of  
Aircraft 

A300-600R 8 A320-200 11 B737-800 (Jeju Air) 6 
A330-200 5 A321-100 2 B737-500 (Air Busan) 3 
A330-300 16 A321-200 13 B737-400 (Air Busan) 3 
B737-800 14 A330-300 9 B737-800 (Jin Air) 5 
B737-900 16 B737-400 2 B737-700 (Estar Jet) 5 
B747-400 19 B747-400 5 B737-600 (Estar Jet) 1 
B777-200 18 B767-300 7 B737-800 (T`way Air) 2 
B777-300 4 B777-200 5 
B777-300ER 6 B777-200ER 6   
B747-400BCF 7 B747-400F 4 
B747-400F 17 B747-400SF 3 

B767-300F 1 
Total   130  68  25
 
 
Other Commercial Aviation  
 
There are a total of 555 aircraft registered in Korea for passenger, cargo or general aviation use 
among which 223 fleets are used for regular passenger/cargo transportation while 139 fleets are 



Korea:  Aircraft Parts and Components Industry 
Page 4 of 12 

 
 

 

 Let us help you export.                   export.gov 
The U.S. Commercial Service — Your global business partner.               800-USA-TRADE 

used for non-regular passenger operation including aerial photography, agricultural operations 
or V.I.P. & corporate transportation. The other 193 fleets are privately owned.   
 
Helicopter operations are limited as Korea covers a small geographic area and is very 
mountainous.  Currently, there are 170 non-military helicopters flying in Korea.  The majority of 
the helicopters are operated by local governments.   The Korea Forest Service owns 48 
helicopters while local government agencies own 23 helicopters.  and the local governments 
own 48 and 23 helicopters respectively.  The Korea Forest Service’s budget to operate 
helicopters is increased 10 percent in 2011 totalling USD37.3 million that includes MRO of 
currently operating helicopters.  The Korea Forest Service does not have a plan to purchase 
new helicopters in 2011, but roughly or approximately USD4.95 million (W5.6 billion) will be 
used for MRO of currently operating helicopters.   
 
Market outlook for the sale of helicopters for either emergency or V.I.P. transportation is 
promising.  
 
Below is a list of major helicopter owners in Korea: 
 

Organization Number of Helicopters 
Korea Forest Service 48 
Helikorea Co., Ltd. 15 
Hongik Air Service Co. Ltd. 12 
Korea Express Air Co., Ltd. 5 
Aeropeace Co., Ltd. 6 
Samsung Techwin Co., Ltd. 7 

 
The Primary business of the five helicopter operating companies are providing services to 
customers for VIP transportation, freight transportation, fire extinguish and aerial photograph 
service)  while Samsung Techwin Co., Ltd. utilizes their helicopters for their own purpose. 
 
 
Market Data 
 
Local Production and Profile of Key Players:   
 
In Korea’s aerospace industry, 63.7 percent of local production is to meet demand from the 
defense industry which is primarily to supply ROK defense end-users.  Production of aircraft 
accounted to 32 percent of local production while production of airframe and engines accounted 
for 29 percent and 22 percent of the local production market respectively. 
 
Total orders in 2009 were decreased 45 percent to USD 1.7 billion. The decrease of total orders 
is mainly due to temporary decrease of demand for parts & components by Boeing and Airbus 
for which Korea’s major aerospace companies participate in providing parts 7 components.   
Also, there was gradual decrease in military spending generated from T-50 follow-on project.   
 
The Korean aerospace industry has several key players in the market; Korea Aerospace 
Industries (KAI), Korean Air, Samsung Techwin, Doosan, Hyundai, and Hanwha.  Three major 
companies that include Korea Aerospace Industries (KAI), Korean Air and Samsung Techwin 
dominate the local industry with 83 percent market share.   
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-KAI is both involved in commercial and defense aircraft production covering production of fixed 
wings, rotary wings, air frame, upgrade & modification and space program.  It has partnership 
with Boeing and Airbus to manufacture airframe of large aircraft.  The Korean company is 
looking for production of commercial aircraft with R&D experience from T-50/KT-1. 
In July 2009, KAI manufactured indigenous military helicopters “Surion” and conducted its first 
test flight.   
 
-Korean Air is the 2nd largest company in Korea’s aerospace industry.  The Tech Center, Korean 
Air is located in Busan. The major areas that the Tech Center of Korean Air covers are depot 
maintenance & upgrade, MRO  & modification for commercial aircraft, component maintenance 
and aero-structure development.   
 
This company maintains technical agreements with Boeing and Airbus for the production of 
winglets, wheel wells, and aft pressure bulk heads.  For the military and government market, 
Korean Air participated in the production of the UH (Utility Helicopter)-60 and other various 
projects such as center fuselage, and also involved in MRO services for ROK military aircrafts. 
  
Korean Air is a player in the local aerospace market having been awarded a contract for the 
development of Korea’s first MALE unmanned aerial vehicle (UAV).  Korean Air also 
manufacturers winglets, the aft tale cone and portions of the wheel wells for a variety of Boeing 
narrow and wide-bodied aircraft.   
 
-Samsung Techwin is primarily involved in production of engines under technical license 
agreement with U.S. engine manufacturers. This company solely provides engine for military 
use.  The models  includs F-15 and F-16. 
 
Other Korean companies contribute to the production of aircraft, aircraft frames, structures and 
raw materials.  The level of technology is still behind that of the U.S. and other advanced 
European countries. In addition, although Korea is very strong in IT and electronics, 
coordination by these industries with the aerospace industry is not yet well established.  The 
parts and components sector is not able to nurture other relevant production due to the lack of 
investment and the dependence on imports.   
 
Import Market:   
 
Typical purchase patterns in Korea’s aerospace industry shows that Korean end-users 
purchasing parts, components and accessories to complete systems instead of purchasing total 
systems.  Large volumes of imported products are utilized for maintenance, overhaul and the 
replacement of old parts and components for commercial airlines.   
 
In 2009, total imports in the commercial and defense aerospace industries were USD 1.96 
billion which recorded -24.4 percent growth that is mainly due to low volume import of 
commercial aircraft.  U.S. still has a lion share of the import market with 79.6 percent amounted 
to USD1.56 billion following with 17.9 percent of European countries.      
 
Half of Korean imports are generated from the purchase of large size aircraft and the remaining 
half of imports are generated from core parts such as engines. Import volume of complete-
aircraft and import of parts & components in 2009 were USD735 million and USD1.09 billion 
respectively.  As purchase by commercial industry will increase in 2010, it is projected that 
import market will make 20 percent growth in 2010 with the total expected volume USD2.35 
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billion among which USD1.05 billion and USD1.15 billion will be spent for import of complete-
aircraft and parts & components respectively. 
 
Purchase Plan of Commercial End-users 
 
Korean Air:  By 2014, Korean Air plans to purchase each 10 aircraft of A380 and B787 that have 
20-30 percent greater energy efficiency than the current aircraft that Korean Air operates. 
These new aircraft will provide U.S. companies with business opportunities in areas such as 
aircraft engines, avionics, aircraft repair and maintenance parts and technology.  The company 
continues to seek partnerships with high-tech U.S. aerospace industry such as UAV, and this 
will be a good opportunity for U.S. companies that would like to business in Korean market.   
 
Asiana Airlines:  Asiana Airlines made a purchase agreement in July 2009 that includes 
purchase of 30 aircraft of the A350 XWB from 2016.   
 
Jeju Air: Replace current Q400 to B737-800 and plans to purchase 15 fleets.  Regarding 
maintenance, Jeju Air has an agreement with Boeing Shanghai Service for major MRO. 
  
Jin Air: Plans to operate five aircraft.  Will purchase an A300-600. 
 
 
Statistical Data         (Unit: USD million) 
 2008 2009 2010 (Projected)

Local Production* 1,945 1,970 2,218
Imports 2,592 1,960 2,352
Exports 772 760 892
U.S. Imports* 2,275 1,561 N/A
Total market (excl. services) 3,765 3,170 3,678
Growth Rate -14.3% -15.8% 6.9%
 

 Import Market Share:  U.S.: 79.6%, France:7.4%, Italy: 6.4%, U.K.: 3.3%, Others: 3.3%  
 
Statistical Data by Sub Sectors                                 (Unit:  USD million) 
 2008 2009 2010 (Projected)

Local Production 

Aircraft 627 669 786
Airframes 563 484 587
Engines 425 457 515
Others incl. avionics, 
electronics, raw materials  182 235

208

Space Systems & ground 
equipment 148 125 122

Total Local Production 1,945 1,970 2,218
 
Imports 
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Aircraft 1,292 735 1,059
Aircraft Parts & Components 1,193 1,099 1,150
Space Systems 107 126 14397
Total Import 2,525.4 2,960
U.S. Import* 2,275.4 2,598.0
 
Exports (incl. re-export) 
Aircraft 97 64 201
Aircraft Parts & Components 816 847 920
Space Systems 107 73 60
Total Export 924 984 1,181

 
*Please note that there is a discrepancy in the calculation of U.S imports because statistical 
data on U.S. imports is provided by the Korea Aerospace Industries Association (KAIA) and is 
based on information reported to KAIA only by importers who require import approval.  
Therefore, U.S. imports are actually larger than the amount reported to KAIA.  
 
Also, export volume by subsectors is larger than the export volume in statistical data because it 
includes re-export. 
 
Exports 
 
Due to the impact of the global economic recession, exports decreased 1.6 percent and 
accounted for losses of USD760 million.  This primarily consisted of engines and parts & 
components for maintenance.  In 2010 exports are projected to increase 17.4 percent reaching 
USD892 million. Co-development of commercial aircraft between Korean manufacturers and 
overseas manufacturers will contribute to the increase in export volume.  Currently, 46.7 percent 
Korea’s export volume is for the U.S. market.  U.S. customers accounted for USD 355 million,  
followed with 25.1 percent for German customers accounted for USD162 million in 2009.   
 
KAI exports engines and engine parts to end-users in both the commercial and defense sectors.  
Additionally KAI exports wing structures for mid-sized aircraft.  
 
 
Best Sales Prospects 
 
HS 8411.12.1000  Turbo Jet Engines for aircraft 
HS8411.91.1000  Gas Turbine Engine for aircraft 
HS 8802.40.2000  Aircraft – Turbo propeller 
HS8802.40.3000  Aircraft – Turbo Jet  
HS 8803.30.1000  Other parts for aircraft 
 
 
Key Suppliers  

    
U.S. Presence 
 



Korea:  Aircraft Parts and Components Industry 
Page 8 of 12 

 
 

 

 Let us help you export.                   export.gov 
The U.S. Commercial Service — Your global business partner.               800-USA-TRADE 

Most major U.S. aircraft companies, such as Boeing, GE Aviation, P&W, Lockheed Martin and 
other large aircraft engine and parts manufacturers, have branch offices in Korea.  Lockheed 
Martin and Boeing have business partnerships with Korea Aerospace Industries (KAI) and 
Korean Air respectively.   
 
Lockheed Martin is involved in the T-50 (training supersonic fighter) and FA (Attack Fighter)-50 
development with KAI and also responsible for sales of T-50.   
 
Boeing manufactures components & parts of commercial aircraft with KAI and with an MOU 
agreement with KAI, Boeing manufactures forward fuselage and main wings of the F15-Silent 
Eagle.   
 
Foreign Competition 
 
The U.S. has the lion share in both the defense and commercial aviation sectors in Korea.  
Statistical data (HS 8802 and HS 8803) shows that U.S. has a 90.8 percent market share in 
Korea’s aerospace industry.  Breakdown by commercial and military sales of U.S. import is not 
available due to lack of statistical data on defense import.   
 
European competition is present in the Korean market through such companies as European 
Aerospace Defense Systems (EADS)-Airbus, Rolls Royce, BAE Systems, Eurocopter, Agusta 
Westland, Finmechanicca, and Rafael although most companies are concentrating on the 
defense sector.  France has a 7.4 percent market share in the aerospace market while Italy has 
6.4 percent market share.  Eurocopter was selected to be the key integrator for the Korean 
Helicopter Program (KHP) whereby the company will co-produce an indigenous helicopter with 
the Korean Army.   
 
Prospective Buyers 
 
Korean Manufacturers  
 
KAI:   Korean Aerospace Industries was founded in 1999 and since that time, KAI has been the 
leading player in manufacturing and fabricating aircraft in Korea--mainly supplying for the 
Korean Air Force. The company is considered to be the only systems integrator in Korea’s 
aerospace industry.  It manufactures aero-structures, aircraft wings, and fuselages for the 
defense sector.  The company also manufactures aircraft fuselages, aircraft wings and 
helicopter parts and assembles these products for commercial customers including Boeing, 
EADS-Airbus, Vought, and Bell Helicopter Textron, etc.   This company is also operating the 
Korean Navy's P-3 aircraft which are required to be upgraded modified in the L-3 Com program. 
 
Korean Air:  The Aerospace Business Division provides maintenance support for Korean and 
foreign commercial air carriers in addition to composite fabrication in support of military aircraft.  
 It has been participating in the development of the B787 Dream Liner and A350.  In 2006, 
Korean Air debuted in the cargo conversion market with the successful first delivery of B747-
400 passenger to freighter conversion.  It also provides MRO services to the U.S. military in 
Korea.   
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Satellite Project 
 
Following the launch of the KOMPSAT-1, the KOMPSAT-2 successfully launched and entered 
into the operational orbit on July 2006 to perform the Korean Peninsula mapping and resource-
monitoring mission, KAI is involved in more than 70 percent localization of Korea multipurpose 
satellite program (KOMPSAT series) being promoted as part of the national space effort. The 
Korean company is involved in all processes with the government funded Korea Aerospace 
Research Institute (KARI) and independently developed the micro-satellite for evaluation of 
launch vehicle. From 2006, KAI has played a key role in the development of the KOMPSAT-3 
and the KOMPSAT-5 in establishing a Korean standard satellite platform.  According to the 
National Space Development Program, KOMPSAT-3 and 5 will be developed and new projects 
for another three satellites will begin by the year of 2010. 
 
 
Other Manufacturers:  There are about 40 companies in the aerospace industry that supports 
Korea’s commercial and defense industry.  Leading second tier companies are WIA 
Corporation, Nex1 Future Co., Ltd., Samsung Techwin Co., Ltd. and Hanhwa Corporation.   
These companies are in the business of importing and supplying parts and components for 
commercial and defense aircraft production through fabrication of imported parts.  The primary 
production lines of these companies are the following: 
 
Company Name Products 
Hanhwa Corporation Aircraft parts and components 
LIG Nex1 Co., Ltd. Avionics and communications devices  
Samsung Techwin Co., Ltd.  Aircraft engines, parts and maintenance 
WIA Corporation Landing gear assembly 

 
 
Market Entry 
 
The market in Korea is open to foreign made aircraft parts and components, however, 
companies involved in the sale of military products and equipment would be in the better 
position by keeping a local representative to be registered as in import agent with the Defense 
Acquisition Program Administration (DAPA)-similar to registration requirements 
 
Aircraft business deals in Korea are generally made between foreign aircraft manufacturers and 
major Korean end-users such as Korean Air and Asiana Airlines.  While business deals for 
aircraft, airframes, and parts, such as for engine supply, are also made between the two parties 
mentioned above, other parts and components are usually provided by local Korean 
distributors/agents on a case-by-case basis.  Local representatives call on potential customers 
to provide information on products, as well as to maintain good relationships.  Purchases of new 
parts and components usually result from a constant exchange of information between 
distributors/agents and end-users. 
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For military procurement, purchase is conducted by Korea’s Defense Acquisition Program 
Administration (DAPA).  Foreign suppliers that wish to sell defense products such as aircraft, air 
defense systems, avionics, aircraft equipment, and other related equipment are required to 
register at DAPA.   
 
Opportunities for Profile Building 
 
The most effective way for a new-to-market U.S. firm to tap into the Korean market is to identify 
a well-qualified local agent.  The agent should be familiar with the local market, government and 
defense procurement plans and related regulatory procedures including customs clearance and 
tariff rates.  Regular presentations, educational seminars, including information on equipment 
maintenance, safety training, and timely after-sales service and product/service promotions, 
have been very effective in increasing U.S. exporters’ sales and reputation in the Korean 
market.   
 
Market Issues and Obstacles 
 
Currently, tariff rate of aerospace products are from 0-8 percent and about 90 percent of current 
U.S. exports will receive duty-free treatment immediately upon implementation of the FTA.  
Duties on the remaining seven percent of U.S. aerospace export items will be eliminated in 
three years.   
 
To save fuel and to cooperate with environmental responsibility, Korea’s commercial air carriers 
prefer “eco-friendly aircraft such as with low-emission, low-noise and light composite material 
applied aircraft.   
 
Forthcoming Regulation: It is very likely that by 2020, the Korean government plans to decrease 
30 percent of CO2 gas emission which makes major airline carriers consider the purchase of 
composite new aircraft (B787 and A350) and newer engines to add greater performance and 
higher fuel efficiency for the aircraft fleet. 
 
The sale of aircraft parts and components is highly competitive; however, the market is open.  
All products must meet U.S. industry aviation standard so that airworthiness is maintained.  The 
Commercial Service in Korea has worked and will continue to work with U.S. bidders in 
navigating contractual sales targeting government end-users. 
 
Trade Events 
 
Upcoming Conference and Trade Show    
Seoul Aerospace/Defense Exhibition 2011 (bi annual) 
Date: October 18-23, 2011  
Venue: Seoul Airport, Korea 
Organized by:  Korea Aerospace Industries Association (KAIA)  
Tel: 782-2-761-1105, Fax: 82-2-7612-1544,  
E-mail: promotion@seoulairshow.com 
www.Seoulairshow.com 
 
 
Resources & Contacts 
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Government 
 
Ministry of Knowledge and Economy (MKE) 
Industrial Machinery and Aerospace Industry Division 
Office of Industries  
1, Gwanmunro, Gwacheon 
Gyeonggi-do 427-723, Korea 
Tel: 82-2-2110-5623, Fax: 82-2-503-9471 
www.mke.go.kr 
 
Civil Aviation Safety Authority 
Airworthiness Division 
274 Gwaehae-dong, Gangseo-gu 
Seoul 157-711, Korea 
Tel: 82-2-2669-6356, Fax: 82-2-6342-7249 
www.casa.go.kr 
 
Associations 
 
Korea Aerospace Industries Association (KAIA) 
923-5 Mok-dong, Yangchun-gu,  
Seoul 158-715, Korea 
Tel: 82-2-761-1105, Fax: 82-2-761-1544 
www.aerospace.or.kr 
 
 
For More Information 
 
The U.S. Commercial Service in Seoul, Korea, can be contacted via e-mail at: 
myoung.soo.lah@mail.doc.gov; Phone: 82-2-397-4516; Fax: 82-2-739-1628 or visit our website: 
www.buyusa.gov/korea. 
 
For company support related to the Department of State’s International Trafficking in Arms 
Regulations (ITAR), the Export Administration Regulations of the United States (EAR), and 
offsets, please contact Commercial Officer Sarah Fox-Shin via e-mail at: sarah. Fox-
Shin@trade.gov. 
 
The U.S. Commercial Service — Your Global Business Partner 
 
With its network of offices across the United States and in more than 80 countries, the U.S. 
Commercial Service of the U.S. Department of Commerce utilizes its global presence and 
international marketing expertise to help U.S. companies sell their products and services 
worldwide.  Locate the U.S. Commercial Service trade specialist in the U.S. nearest you by 
visiting http://www.export.gov/. 
 
 
Disclaimer: The information provided in this report is intended to be of assistance to U.S. 
exporters. While we make every effort to ensure its accuracy, neither the United States 
Government nor any of its employees make any representation as to the accuracy or 
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completeness of information in this or any other United States government document. Readers 
are advised to independently verify any information prior to reliance thereon. The information 
provided in this report does not constitute legal advice. 
 
International copyright, U.S. Department of Commerce, 2008. All rights reserved outside of the 
United States.  
 
 


